
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 16 November 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

Access to the Council Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, using the 
lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.. There is no public 

access from any other entrances of the Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Planning and Highways Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 

that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Planning and Highways Committee 
Councillors  
Lyons (Chair), Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Chohan, Curley, Davies, Gartside, Hassan, 
Hewitson, Hughes, Johnson, Kamal, J Lovecy and Riasat 
 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Highways Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 
 

 
1a.   Supplementary Information on Applications Being 

Considered  
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licencing will follow.  
 

 
 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 
 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 
 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 October 2023. 
 

 
5 - 10 

 
5.   130387/FO/2021 - The Former Gamecock Public House 

Boundary Lane Manchester M15 6GE 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
11 - 84 

 
6.   137346/FO/2023 - Land Bounded By Naval Street To The 

North, Poland Street To The East, Jersey Street To The South 
And Radium Street To The West Manchester 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
85 - 152 

 
7.   135952/FO/2023 - Atlas Business Park Simonsway 

Manchester M22 5PR 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
153 - 186 

 
8.   137172/FH/2023 - 126 Chichester Road Manchester M15 5DZ 

The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 

 
187 - 196 



Planning and Highways Committee 
 

 

 
Meeting Procedure 
The meeting (and any site visits arising from the meeting) will be conducted in accordance 
with the relevant provisions of the Council's Constitution, including Part 6 - Section B 
"Planning Protocol for Members". A copy of the Constitution is available from the Council's 
website at https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13279 
 
At the beginning of the meeting the Chair will state if there any applications which the 
Chair is proposing should not be considered. This may be in response to a request by 
the applicant for the application to be deferred, or from officers wishing to have further 
discussions, or requests for a site visit. The Committee will decide whether to agree to 
the deferral. If deferred, an application will not be considered 
[...]
 agenda was issued on Wednesday, 8 November 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library 
Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



Planning and Highways Committee   
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Lyons - In the Chair 
 
Councillors: Chohan, Curley, Davies, Gartside, Hassan, Hewitson, Hughes, 
Johnson, Kamal and Lovecy 
 
Apologies: Shaukat Ali, Andrews and Riasat 
 
PH/23/76  Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered 
 
A copy of the late representations received had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting regarding application 135932/FO/2023 and 136878/FO/2023. 
 
Decision 

  
To receive and note the late representations. 
 
PH/23/77  Minutes 
 
Decision 

  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 as a correct 
record. 
 
PH/23/78  136314/JO/2023 - 60 Oldham Street, Manchester, M4 1LE - 

Piccadilly Ward 
 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding a variation of Condition 3 (Opening Hours) to planning 
permission 126960/JO/2020 (amended under 124836/NMC/2019) (as discharged 
under CDN/21/0969) to allow opening of premises the following hours: Sunday to 
Thursday – 11:00 to 02:30 (the next day); and Friday and Saturday – 11:00 to 03:30 
(the next day). 
 
60 Oldham Street had been converted into four apartments with the ground floor and 
basement changed to a restaurant and bar (126960/JO/2020 amended by 
120878/FO/2018). The opening hours applied for and approved at the ground floor 
and basement were Tuesday 17.00-00.00, Wednesday to Saturday 12.00 to 13.30 
and 17.00 to 00.00 (application ref no CDN/21/0969). A scheme of acoustic 
insulation was approved (CDN/21/0947).  
 
The approval included the erection of a 7-storey building on an empty plot to the rear 
at 53 Spear Street to form five apartments. The consent had been fully implemented.  

[...]
levels of mitigation in this case. It was also stated that the 
applicant had confirmed that Pad Foundations would be used rather than more 
intrusive traditional foundation types.  
 
Members raised queries regarding the architecture, biodiversity and the wording of 
the condition relating to communication between the applicant and the recording 
studio. 
 
The Director of Planning stated that construction was difficult to control but they, 
alongside the Chair, could look at the wording regarding the Construction 

Page 8

Item 4



Management Plan and in particular the requirement for a community consultation 
strategy, and that this should provide detailed time frames for demolition works and 
additional requirements relating to details of notification of noisy activities.. 
 
The Planning Officer stated that negotiation had taken place with the applicant to 
secure a quality approach to architecture and also clarified that the existing site 
consisted largely of built form and hard standing and that the proposal included soft 
landscaping, the planting of five new trees and bio-diversity enhancements. 
 
Councillor Curley moved the Officer’s Recommendation of Approve subject to 
additional wording within the construction management plan condition. 
 
Councillor Hughes seconded the proposal. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee resolved to Approve the application, subject the conditions set out in 
the report, including an amendment to the condition relating to the construction 
management plan, the wording of which is to be agreed by the Director of Planning 
and the Chair. 
 
 

Page 9

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 
130387/FO/2021 

Date of Appln 
13th May 2021 

Committee Date 
16th November 
2023 

Ward 
Hulme Ward 

 
Proposal Erection of a part 7, part 9 storey purpose built student accommodation 

building comprising 146 bed spaces (Sui Generis use class) with 
ancillary amenity space, a ground floor community hub (proposed for 
Use Classes F2(b), E(b), E (3), E(f)) and associated landscape works 
and infrastructure 
 

Location The Former Gamecock Public House, Boundary Lane, Manchester, M15 
6GE 
 

Applicant Curlew Alternatives Eighth Property LP, C/o Agent  
 

Agent Mr Daniel Ramsay, Turley, 1 New York Street, Manchester, M1 4HD 
  

Introduction 
 
The proposal is for a part 7, part 9 storey purpose built student accommodation 
(PBSA) building to provide 146 bed spaces. 
 
A scheme was reported to Planning and Highways Committee on the 27 July 2023 
for a part 7, part 11 storey PBSA building providing 197 bed spaces. The Committee 
were ‘minded to refuse’ on the basis that PBSA of this size would be contrary to 
maintaining a sustainable mixed residential neighbourhood.  
 
History of application 
 
There were objections to the original proposal in May 2021, from neighbours, ‘Block 
the Block’ a resident-led campaign supported by Hopton Hopefuls, Aquarius Tenants 
and Residents Association, Hulme Community Forum and On Top of the World 
Hulme, Hopton Hopefuls, 2 employees of Manchester University, a GP practice on 
Booth Street West, the Guinness Partnership and One Manchester. A few 
representations were also received from members of the public supporting the 
proposal. Councillors Annette Wright and Lucy Powell MP objected. 
 
The Committee were Minded to refuse the proposal on 31 May 2022, based on its’ 
scale and parking issues; Revised drawings were submitted to address the reasons 
for refusal. Members were ‘minded to refuse’ the revised scheme on 20 October 
2022 on the basis of: The scale of the proposal and the dominant visual impact; and, 
a lack of parking in close proximity to the entrance for those with disabilities and the 
use of on-street spaces for disabled parking spaces.  
 
The applicant submitted additional information in relation to accessible parking. In 
addition to the accessible spaces previously identified on street, there would be a 
further three ac
[...]
 national 
planning guidance documents, or relevant decisions on other applications or appeals, 
copies of which are held by the Planning Division. 
 
The following residents, businesses and other third parties in the area were 
consulted/notified on the application: 
 
Highway Services 
Environmental Health 
Neighbourhood Team Leader (Arboriculture) 
Corporate Property 
MCC Flood Risk Management 
Work & Skills Team 
Greater Manchester Police 
United Utilities Water PLC 
Greater Manchester Archaeological Advisory Service 
Greater Manchester Ecology Unit 
 
A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the 
end of the report. 
 

Page 82

Item 5



Relevant Contact Officer : Jennifer Connor 
Telephone number  : 0161 234 4545 
Email    : jennifer.connor@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 83

Item 5



 

 

 
 

Page 84

Item 5



Application Number 
137346/FO/2023 

Date of Appln 
19th Jun 2023 

Committee Date 
16th Nov 2023 

Ward 
Ancoats & Beswick 
Ward 

 
Proposal Erection of a part 5, part 10 storey building comprising residential 

apartments and townhouses, residents' amenity space (Use Class C3a), 
ground floor commercial (Use Class E), cycle and car parking, 
landscaping, access and servicing, and other associated works following 
demolition of existing structures 
 

Location Land Bounded By Naval Street To The North, Poland Street To The 
East, Jersey Street To The South And Radium Street To The West, 
Manchester 
 

Applicant Manchester Life Development Company 3 Ltd 
 

Agent Mrs Eve Grant, Deloitte LLP 
  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The proposal is for 256 apartments and ground floor commercial uses (Class E) in a 
part 5, part 10 storey building with hard and soft landscaping.   
   
2 letters objections have been received.  
 
Key Issues 
 
Principle of the proposal and the schemes contribution to regeneration The 
development is in accordance with national and local planning policies, and the 
scheme would bring significant economic, soc
[...]
 nest(s). 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
The documents referred to in the course of this report are either contained in the 
file(s) relating to application ref: 137346/FO/2023 held by planning or are City Council 
planning policies, the Unitary Development Plan for the City of Manchester, national 
planning guidance documents, or relevant decisions on other applications or appeals, 
copies of which are held by the Planning Division. 
 
The following residents, businesses and other third parties in the area were 
consulted/notified on the application: 
 

Page 149

Item 6



 Highway Services 
 Environmental Health 
 MCC Flood Risk Management 
 Work & Skills Team 
 Greater Manchester Police 
 Historic England (North West) 
 Environment Agency 
 Transport For Greater Manchester 
 Greater Manchester Archaeological Advisory Service 
 United Utilities Water PLC 
 Health & Safety Executive (Fire Safety) 
 Manchester Airport Safeguarding Officer 
 Active Travel England 
 Greater Manchester Ecology Unit 
 Sport England 
 
A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the 
end of the report. 
 
Representations were received from the following third parties: 
 
 
Relevant Contact Officer : Jennifer Atkinson 
Telephone number  : 0161 234 4517 
Email    : jennifer.atkinson@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 150

Item 6



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 151

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 
135952/FO/2023 

Date of Appln 
4th Sep 2023 

Committee Date 
16th Nov 2023 

Ward 
Woodhouse Park 
Ward 

 
Proposal Application for full planning permission for the severable and phased 

construction of five units (light industrial (Use Class E(g)(iii), general 
industrial (Use Class B2) and/or storage or distribution (Use Class B8), 
together with ancillary offices (Use Class E(g)(i)) providing a total gross 
external area of 36,706 sqm; and associated service yards, parking, 
landscaping, amenity space and infrastru
[...]
ester, national 
planning guidance documents, or relevant decisions on other applications or appeals, 
copies of which are held by the Planning Division. 
 
The following residents, businesses and other third parties in the area were 
consulted/notified on the application: 
 
 Highway Services 
 Environmental Health 
 Neighbourhood Team Leader (Arboriculture) 
 MCC Flood Risk Management 
 Greater Manchester Police 
 United Utilities Water PLC 

Page 184

Item 7



 Manchester Airport Safeguarding Officer 
 National Highways 
 Greater Manchester Ecology Unit 
 Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cheshire East Council 
 Greater Manchester Archaeological Advisory Service 
 Active Travel England 
 
A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the 
end of the report. 
 
Relevant Contact Officer : Robert Griffin 
Telephone number  : 0161 234 4527 
Email    : robert.griffin@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 185

Item 7



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 186

Item 7



Application Number 
137172/FH/2023 

Date of Appln 
30th Jun 2023 

Committee Date 
16th Nov 2023 

Ward 
Hulme Ward 

 
Proposal Erection of a single storey rear extension to provide additional living 

accommodation 
 

Location 126 Chichester Road, Manchester, M15 5DZ 
 

Applicant Ms Lee-Ann Igbon  
 

Executive Summary  
 
The proposal seeks planning permission to retain a single storey rear extension in 
the rear garden of 126 Chichester Road, located within the Hulme Ward of the City. 
The extension has a rearward projection of 4.54 metres, a lean to roof with a 
maximum height of 3.54 metres and an eaves height of 2.26 metres. The extension 
has a width of 3.83 metres which is approximately just under the width of the full 
dwellinghouse. 
 
The property has benefitted from a prior approval application reference for 
129689/PDE/2021 a larger home extension which allows an extension in this location 
albeit on a slightly smaller footprint. There appears to have been an error during 
const
[...]
 a planning application it may be 
argued with some effect that a similar development could be carried out under 
permitted development rights without the need to apply for planning permission  and 
therefore an extension could be erected which has broadly similar or worse impacts 
to what is proposed; and the reasonable likelihood or possibility that, if permission 
were refused, permitted development rights would in fact be resorted to. 
 
The baseline extension established by the Order would allow for a single storey rear 
extension at this address which could have a maximum rearward projection of 3 
metres, a maximum height of 4 metres and an eaves height of 3 metres (if built within 
2 metres of a shared boundary) and could be built without the requirement of the 
submission of a planning application or a Prior Approval.  
 
The applicant had previously applied for a prior notification of proposed larger home 
extension which is subject to a neighbour notification process but would allow for a 
larger extension with a maximum rearward projection of 6 metres. In this case the 

Page 191

Item 8



applicant applied for a single storey extension with a projection of 3.5 metres to the 
rear with a maximum height of 3.4 metres and a height at eaves of 2.4 metres which 
was approved.  
 
However, during the construction of the above extension it became apparent that the 
extension differed from the dimensions above and thus if the applicant sought to 
retain the extension as being built, they would require planning permission.  
 
Therefore, the applicant in this application is seeking to retain and continue 
constructing a single storey rear extension with a rearward projection of 4.54 metres 
a lean to roof with a maximum height of 3.54 metres and an eaves height of 2.26 
metres. The extension has a width of 3.83 metres which is approximately just under 
the width of the full dwellinghouse.  
 
Character of the Area and Visual Amenity  
 
The extension is brick bu
[...]
of the Unitary Development Plan for the City 
of Manchester and policy DM1 of the Manchester Core Strategy. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
The documents referred to in the course of this report are either contained in the 
file(s) relating to application ref: 137172/FH/2023 held by planning or are City Council 
planning policies, the Unitary Development Plan for the City of Manchester, national 
planning guidance documents, or relevant decisions on other applications or appeals, 
copies of which are held by the Planning Division. 
 
The following residents, businesses and other third parties in the area were 
consulted/notified on the application: 
 
 Environmental Health 
 
A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the 
end of the report. 

Page 194

Item 8



 
Representations were received from the following third parties: 
 
 
 
Relevant Contact Officer : Robert Tyrer 
Telephone number  : 0161 234 4068 
Email    : robert.tyrer@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 195

Item 8



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 196

Item 8


	Agenda
	Access to the Council Chamber
	Filming and broadcast of the meeting

	4 Minutes
	5 130387/FO/2021 - The Former Gamecock Public House Boundary Lane Manchester M15 6GE
	6 137346/FO/2023 - Land Bounded By Naval Street To The North, Poland Street To The East, Jersey Street To The South And Radium Street To The West Manchester
	Description
	Consultations
	Other Legislative Requirements
	Equality Act 2010
	Informatives
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

	7 135952/FO/2023 - Atlas Business Park Simonsway Manchester M22 5PR
	Description of the site
	Consultations
	Other Legislative Requirements
	Equality Act 2010
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

	8 137172/FH/2023 - 126 Chichester Road Manchester M15 5DZ
	Description of the Site
	Consultations
	Other Legislative Requirements
	Equality Act 2010
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  16 November 2023 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 16 November 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Lyons (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Chohan, Curley, Davies, Gartside, Hassan, 
Hewitson, Hughes, Johnson, Kamal, J Lovecy and Riasat  
 
PH/23/80. Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered  
 
A copy of the late representations received had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting regarding applications 130387/FO/2021 and 135952/FO/2023. 
  
Decision 
  
To receive and note the late representations. 
 
PH/23/81. Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2023 as a correct record. 
 
PH/23/82. 130387/FO/2021 - The Former Gamecock Public House Boundary 

Lane Manchester M15 6GE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding the proposal for a part 7, part 9 storey purpose-built student 
accommodation building comprising 146 bed spaces (Sui Generis use class) with 
ancillary amenity space, a ground floor community hub (proposed for Use Classes 
F2(b), E(b), E (3), E(f)) and associated landscape works and infrastructure. 
  
The Committee were ‘minded to refuse’ a scheme on 27 July 2023 for a part 7, part 
11 storey PBSA building providing 197 bed spaces, on the basis that PBSA of this 
size would be contrary to maintaining a sustainable mixed residential neighbourhood. 
  
6 objections had been received, along with two neutral comments. The Planning 
Officer noted a further 31 objections had been received, raising similar concerns to 
those already raised. Over 100 students had signed a petition against the proposal, 
and a letter of support had been received. The Planning Officer stated that there was 
no policy-based reason to refuse the modified scheme. The modifications included 
reduced scale and reduced bed spaces. 
  
Two objectors addressed the Committee, stating that the reduced scale did not 
address their concerns. They accepted that the site needed development but not 
PBSA. The development could increase anti-social behaviour with issues such as 
noise and litter.  The reduced development would still overlook nearby properties. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  16 November 2023 

The applicant’s agent identified the changes made to address previous feedback. 
The proposal was now 30% smaller in volume and height, with 44 less rooms. The 
scale and mass are similar to other buildings in the area. The site is a blight on the 
local area. A Community space would be provided on the ground floor. All bedrooms, 
kitchens and dining areas now have large windows. The applicant’s agent felt the 
proposal to be no different to similar applications previously approved by the 
Committee. They noted that 20% of the bedrooms would be affordable. 
  
A ward Councillor noted that this is a residential area, not a student area. The need 
for PBSA had not been shown, and the reduced scale and mass had not addressed 
their concerns. The changes did not alter the effect on the light at Cooper House. 
Nothing had really changed with the applicant not listening to the local community. 
  
Another ward Councillor noted that student properties seemed to be progressing into 
residential areas. They noted ongoing issues with litter at similar developments, 
feeling there was no reason that this would not become an issue here. The trees 
have TPO’s which was being ignored. The development would be a disruption during 
its build. They felt a development for the needs and demands of local people was 
what was needed at the site. 
  
The Planning Officer stated that the reduced scale and mass would make a 
difference.  Any highways issues throughout the build would be managed. There is a 
shortfall of around 10,000 student bedspaces. Students are residents and many live 
in the Hulme area. The Planning Officer noted that the upper level of the amended 
proposal would be around 1.5m closer to Cooper House. The applicant had 
committed to litter picking. The trees had not been ignored and the strategy was set 
out clearly in the report. 
  
A member was concerned that the proposal had not addressed their concerns about 
whether the PBSA was appropriate for this area. They queried whether there had 
been any significant difference in square footage. A member noted that previously 
approved student accommodation was yet to be built. The litter picking offered by the 
applicant was insufficient. They had to consider the application as elected members 
and have a level of engagement with residents. A member queried if the shortage of 
10,000 places in student accommodation included those developments approved but 
not yet completed. 
  
The Planning Officer stated that the footprint was the same but had been reduced by 
two floors. It is predicted that up to 10,000 places would be required by 2030. The 
application must be considered in terms of Planning Policy and not in any other way. 
Applications for PBSA bring the same issues in any area but there was no reason for 
refusal that could be sustained in policy.  
  
A member noted that the proposed site was close to the University’s but felt that was 
not a sufficient argument for the application. Students were an important part of the 
city, but that residential areas had to be preserved. The member recognised that 
family homes were being used by students due to a shortage of PBSA. However, 
they felt that there were still areas of the city that were not residential where 
accommodation could be situated. A member queried the size of the community 
room offered on the ground floor. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  16 November 2023 

  
The Planning Officer stated that the community room was 85 square metres. The 
issues raised by the previous member would be the same in any area proposed for 
PBSA.  
  
The Director of Planning reminded the Committee that a recent appeal, where 
distance from the universities had been an issue, had been lost and the development 
proposed in this application was closer than that proposed in the appeal case. They 
reminded the Committee that, in making their decision, they were a Planning 
Committee and had to make their decision based on policy, in terms of which there 
was no reason to refuse. 
  
A member recognised the need for student accommodation but did not see the 
benefits this application brought to the area, except the community room. They felt 
that they were minded to refuse on the basis of disamenity and lack of benefit to the 
community. 
  
Councillor Lovecy moved minded to refuse due to the need to have a sustainable 
community and that required a balance of students across the city, not in established 
residential areas. She also noted the level of disamenity brought by the application. 
  
Councillor Johnson seconded Councillor Lovecy’s proposal. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee resolved to be Minded to Refuse the application due to the 
development proposed having an adverse impact on the balance and sustainability of 
the neighbourhood, in keeping with city council policy, and also because of the 
disamenity brought by the application. 
 
PH/23/83. 137346/FO/2023 - Land Bounded By Naval Street To The North, 

Poland Street To The East, Jersey Street To The South And Radium 
Street To The West Manchester  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding the erection of a part 5, part 10 storey building comprising 
256 apartments and townhouses, residents' amenity space (Use Class C3a), ground 
floor commercial (Use Class E), cycle and car parking, landscaping, access and 
servicing, and other associated works following demolition of existing structures. 
  
2 letters of objection were received.  
  
The applicant’s agent noted that the applicant had delivered homes to Manchester 
previously. This application was the next phase of the development of this area, with 
the first phase already approved. They noted that the application would deliver 256 
new, high-quality homes to the area, alongside commercial use spaces. The varied 
height of the proposed development had been welcomed by Historic England. The 
proposed site was in a sustainable area with nearby public transport available. The 
development would be low carbon. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  16 November 2023 

A member noted that there was a lot to welcome in the innovative development, 
particularly welcoming the tree planting. They were, however, disappointed that there 
was no affordable housing due to financial viability grounds and queried if there was 
any way to change this.  
  
A member then queried if, at the end of the business plan, properties could come 
back to the council, and sought clarity as to why there was a reference to appointing 
the architect in the recommendation. 
  
The Planning Officer noted that the scheme did not reach the profit level required to 
be viable for affordable housing, however that would be retested. The Planning 
Officer that under a Section 106, they want to ensure that what was presented in the 
application was delivered. This agreement would seek to ensure that the architect 
who designed the proposals would be retained throughout.  
  
Councillor Andrews moved the Officer’s recommendation of Minded to Approve. 
  
Councillor Curley seconded the proposal. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee resolved to be Minded to Approve, for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions set out in the Officer’s report, subject to the signing of a legal agreement to 
secure a re-testing of the viability to determine whether a future affordable housing 
contribution can be secured and to secure the use of the project architect. 
 
PH/23/84. 135952/FO/2023 - Atlas Business Park Simonsway Manchester M22 

5PR  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding an application for full planning permission for the severable 
and phased construction of five units (light industrial (Use Class E(g)(iii), general 
industrial (Use Class B2) and/or storage or distribution (Use Class B8), together with 
ancillary offices (Use Class E(g)(i)) providing a total gross external area of 36,706 
sqm; and associated service yards, parking, landscaping, amenity space and 
infrastructure, with vehicular access off Simonsway. 
  
The Planning Officer made reference to the Late Representation Report and stated 
that this includes the correct images to replace those included on pages 157 and 178 
of the main report which show the scheme prior to revised drawings being received. 
Assurance was provided that the scheme had been fully assessed in relation to the 
submitted revised drawings. The officer also stated that the applicant had made 
reference to a severable phased development but in assessing the overall details of 
the scheme it is not considered that the part of the scheme located outside of the 
Green Belt could be looked upon favourably as it is integral to a wider scheme which 
as a whole is unacceptable and out of character with the area in general. On this 
basis additional wording is proposed to Reason 2 to state that the scheme could not 
be severed or phased in order to overcome the harm caused. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  16 November 2023 

The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee, stating that application responded 
to the need for logistic space in South Manchester, delivering Grade A floor space. 
They acknowledged that a portion of the site was composed of the Greenbelt and by 
definition the scheme proposed represents inappropriate development but would only 
result in moderate harm, however the area was poorly kept, and would therefore  
improve the appearance. The height and scale of the application was consistent with 
the area, with the development 78 metres from the nearest residential property. The 
application would retain some of the existing trees at the site. The application would 
bring economic benefits to the area in terms of jobs and business rates, whilst 
continuing the regeneration of the area. They noted that the development would also 
support the transition to a low carbon future. 
  
The Planning Officer stated that the report covered the benefits of the application, but 
the key point was the impact on the Greenbelt, and it is the case that the proposal 
represents inappropriate development that is harmful to the open character and 
special circumstances have not been demonstrated. The impact is considered to be 
significant. The area not being well kept was not a consideration that outweighs the 
harmful impact. The land outside of the Greenbelt within the application was 
acceptable in principle. The Airport maintained their objection to the application. 
  
Councillor Andrews moved the Officer’s recommendation of Refuse, for the reasons 
provided by Officer’s in the written report. 
  
Councillor Johnson seconded the proposal. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee resolved to Refuse the application for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, including the additional wording to reason 2 referred to by the 
Planning Officer during the meeting. 
 
PH/23/85. 137172/FH/2023 - 126 Chichester Road Manchester M15 5DZ  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding the erection of a single storey rear extension to provide 
additional living accommodation.  
  
The proposal sought planning permission to retain a single storey rear extension in 
the rear garden of 126 Chichester Road, located within the Hulme Ward of the City. 
The extension has a rearward projection of 4.54 metres, a lean to roof with a 
maximum height of 3.54 metres and an eaves height of 2.26 metres. The extension 
has a width of 3.83 metres which is approximately just under the width of the full 
dwellinghouse. 
  
7 addresses were notified of the application and a number of representations had 
been received from the same address in response to the notification letter.   
  
The Planning Officer had nothing to add to the printed report. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  16 November 2023 

A member noted that it was disappointing the applicant was not available to attend. 
They stated that they would like more imagery of what had happened before making 
a decision. 
  
Councillor Andrews moved a proposal to defer the application to allow Officer’s to 
provide more images as part of the report. 
  
Councillor Hughes seconded the proposal. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee resolved to defer the application to allow Officer’s to provide more 
images as part of the report.  
 
 
 


